## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPOINTMENT OF DOUGLAS F. YOUNG

AS CLERK OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS

## GENERAL ORDER

Whereas Christopher R. Johnson, Clerk of the United States District Court for the Western District of Arkansas, has resigned as Clerk of Court effective at the close of business on September 30, 2015, to retire after having served as Clerk of Court since January 1, 1988, so that a vacancy of office exists,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Court appoints DOUGLAS F. YOUNG as Clerk of the United States District Court for the Western District of Arkansas, to have such designation and authority effective October 1, 2015, and to hold such position at the pleasure of the Court and until further order of the Court.

Dated this 30th day of September, 2015.

P. K. Holmes, III

Chief United States District Judge

S. Holy

P.K. Hran w

US DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DIST ARKANS AS

SEP 3 0 2015

CHRIS R. JOHNSON, Clerk

Deputy Clerk

Susan O. Hickey

United States District Judge

Timothy L. Brooks

United States District Judge